



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5931/2020 & CM APPL. 21440/2020**
DOUBLE STOREY NEW RAJINDER NAGAR RESIDENT
WELFARE ASSOCIATION, & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Pallavi Parmar, Advocate.
versus
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION,Respondent
Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Pinky Pawar and Mr. Sainyam
Bhardwaj, Advocates with ASI
Devender Singh and SI Surender
Rawat for R/Delhi Traffic Police.
Mr. Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel
with Mr. Amaan Khan and Mr.
Bhavishya M., Advocates for R/MCD.
Ms. Shivani Verma, Ms. Arpita Singh
and Ms. Pragya Jaishwal, Advocate.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

09.04.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition has been filed on behalf of the residents of Double Story New Rajinder Nagar under Article 226 of the Constitution of India *inter alia* seeking directions to the Respondents to remove the unauthorised vendors in the weekly bazaar at N. Rajinder Nagar.
3. Ms. Pinky Pawar, Id. Counsel for the Respondent states that the Municipal Corporation of Delhi ('MCD') has directed all the vendors in the said weekly market to restrict themselves to space allocated and not to affect the ingress and egress. The same is followed by the Respondents.



4. This is objected by the Id. Counsel for the Petitioner who submits that the vendors do not adhere to the restrictions and there are several scuffles that take place between the residents and the vendors. The Id. Counsel further submits that in the status report dated 7th April, 2025 the details of the vendors and their survey numbers have not been given.
5. Let an updated status report be filed by the MCD. Latest photographs be placed on record by both sides.
6. List on 06th August, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 9, 2025

v/rks