



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5931/2020 & CM APPL. 21440/2020, CM APPL.  
48038/2025

**DOUBLE STOREY NEW RAJINDER NAGAR RESIDENT  
WELFARE ASSOCIATION & ORS.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Pallavi Parmar, Adv

versus

**THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL  
CORPORATION**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel,  
Mr. Bhavishya Makhija, Mr. Amaan  
Khan, Advs. for MCD.

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi (CGSC), Ms.  
Priya Khurana, Ms. Himanshi Singh,  
Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Advs.

Insp. Ram Singh, SI Ashok Kumar  
Pairvi Officer Traffic Police, Karol  
Bagh

Ms. Shivani Verma, Ms. Mansi & Mr.  
Priyush Singh, Advs. for Intervenor

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**ORDER**

%

**08.12.2025**

1. At request of petitioner, list on 24<sup>th</sup> February 2026.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J**

**RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J**

**DECEMBER 8, 2025/sm/st**