



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5931/2020&CM APPL. 21440/2020, CM APPL. 48038/2025**

DOUBLE STOREY NEW RAJINDER NAGAR RESIDENT
WELFARE ASSOCIATION, & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Pallavi Parman, Advocate.
versus

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION,Respondent

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms Monalisha
Pradhan and Ms Priya Khurana, Advs.
ASI Devendra Singh Parvi Office.
Insp Ram Singh TI Karol Bagh Delhi
Police
Mr. Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel
MCD, with Mr. Bhavishya Makhija
and Amaan Khan, Advs.
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra and Ms.
Shivani, Intervenor Street vendors

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
% **24.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition has been filed on behalf of the residents of Double Story New Rajinder Nagar under Article 226 of the Constitution of India *inter alia* seeking directions to the Respondents to remove the unauthorised vendors in the weekly bazaar at New Rajinder Nagar.



3. The Court has seen the status reports and photographs placed on record by the Petitioners, as also by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (*hereinafter*, 'MCD').
4. Let the Assistant Commissioner, MCD, meet five representatives of the Petitioners, *i.e.* the residents and five representatives of the vendors of the weekly market, and attempt to arrive at a solution. If no solution is arrived at, the Court shall pass appropriate directions.
5. The meeting shall be held on 26th February, 2026 at 11.30 am.
6. If further meetings are required to be held, the same may be held by the Assistant Commissioner, MCD.
7. List before the Court for filing of the status report with respect to the meetings, as directed, on 18th May, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 24, 2026/MR/ss