



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 5931/2020 & CM APPLs.21440/2020, 48038/2025**

DOUBLE STOREY NEW RAJINDER NAGAR RESIDENT  
WELFARE ASSOCIATION, & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Pallavi Parmar, Adv.  
versus

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL  
CORPORATION, ....Respondent

Through: Mr Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel  
for MCD with Mr Bhavishya Makhija,  
Mr Amaan Khan, Advs.  
Ms Arunima Dwivedi CGSC with Ms  
Himanshi Singh & Ms Monalisha  
Pradhan, Advs. for UOI.  
SI Rita Dama PS Rajinder Nagar.  
SI Dharampal, Traffic and Insp. Ram  
Singh, TI- Karol Bagh Circle.  
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Ms.  
Shivani Verma, Ms. Samishti  
Solomon and Mr. Devendran, Advs.  
for Intervenor.

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**  
% **18.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. It is already 4:40 PM. No time left.
3. List on 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2026.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**MADHU JAIN, J.**

**MAY 18, 2026/dk**